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name PM designation date 

    

Khufukhaaef  [I] 188-90 G 7130 IV.E 

Akhtihotp 200-1 G 7650 IV.E 

aAnkh-haf 196 G 7510 IV.L 

Nufer 72-4 G 2110 IV.L 

Duaenhor 200 G 7550 IV.L 

Harzedef 191 G 7210 IV.L 

Kaemsekhem 201-2 G 7660 IV.L 

Minzedef 203-4 G 7760 IV.L 

Nefermaaet 183 G 7060 IV.L 

G 7560 200 G 7560 IV.L 

Zaty 204-5 G 7810 IV.L/V.E 

Merib 71-2 G 2100-I-annex IV.L/V.E 

Iteti 193 G 7391 IV.L:V.E 

Seshethotp  149-50 G 5150 V.E 

Person 48-9 LG 20 V.E 

Kanufer 77-8 G 2150 V.E 

Wehemka 114-5 D 117 V.E 

Senenuka 68-9 G 2041 V.E 

Seshemnufer [I] 142-3 G 4940 V.E 

Kanenesut [I] 78-9 G 2155 V.E 

Nesutnufer 143-4 G 4970 V.E 

Shepseskafaankh 175 G 6040 V.E 

Sethu 135-6 G 4710 V.E 

Kapunesut 135 G 4651 V.E/M 

Thenti 141-2 G 4920 V.E/M 

Seshemnufer [II] 146-8 G 5080 V.M 

Raakhaaefaankh 207-8 G 7948 V.M 

Khufukhaaef [II] 190-1 G 7150 V.M 

Itisen 252-3 --- V-M/L 

Kapi 69-70 G 2091 V.M/L 

Kadua 244-5 --- V.L 

Seshemnufer 249 --- V.L 

Sa-ib 70 G 2092/93 V.L 

Nekhetka 240 --- V.L 

Seshemnufer [III] 153-4 G 5170 V.L 

Kakhent --- G 2088 V.L 

Raawer [II] 162-3 G 5470 V.L 

Nefer-khuwi --- G 2098 V.L 

Nefer-mesdjer-

khufu 

--- G 2240 V.L 

Nimaaetrea 282-4 --- V.L 

aAnkhmaarea 206 G 7837/7843 V.L 

Nesemnau 209 LG 64 V.L/VI.E 

Akhmerutnesut 80-1 G 2184 V.L/VI.E 

Catalogue IV.1.Vol.2 

(continued) 

 

Decoration western 

wall present 

 

False door(s) present 

 

No. of tombs: 57 
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Meruka 118-9 --- V.L/VI.E 

Nufer [I] 137-8 G 4761 V.L/VI.E 

Niuty 133 G 4611 V.L/VI.E 

Sekhemka 221-2 G VIII S V.L/VI.E 

Sekhemka 53 G 1029 V.L/VI.E 

Setka 160-1 --- V.L/VI.E 

Hetepniptah 94-5 G 2430 VI.E 

Weri 121 --- VI.E 

Iasen 82 G 2196 VI.E 

Idu 185-6 G 7102 VI.E 

Meryreanufer 184-5 G 7101 VI.E/M 

Snefruhotp 96 G 3008 VI.M 

Kahif 76 G 2136 VI.M 

Khnemu 121 --- VI.L 

    

total tombs 57   
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name PM no. dating subtotal 

     

Khentka 74-5 G 2130 IV.E  

Wonshet 139 G 4840 IV.L  

Khemtnu 155 G 5210 IV.L  

Meresaankh [III] 197-9 G 7530/40 IV.L  

Nihetepkhnum 50 --- IV.L  

subtotal    5 

Snefrukhaaef 183-4 G 7070 IV.L/V.E  

Snefrusonb 125 G 4240 IV.L/V.E  

Thentet 139 --- IV.L/V.E  

Wehemnefert 139-40 --- IV.L/V.E  

subtotal    4 

Ruzka 247 --- V.E  

Nensezerkai 72 G 2101 V.E  

Zaty  161 G 5370 V.E/M  

Iti 174-5 G 6030 V.M  

Kaseuza 159 G 5340 V.M  

Tjeset --- G 2097’ V.L  

Nikauhor 236-7 LG 91 V.L  

Khenit 162 --- V.L  

Ptahhotp 161 --- V.L  

Mersuaankh 269-70 --- V.L  

Khufuaankh 129-30 G 4520 V.L  

subtotal    11 

Nikaukhnum 119 --- V.L/VI.E  

Irenre 144-5 --- V.L/VI.E  

Khuienptah 237 --- V.L/VI.E  

Niaankhrea [II] 223 LG 55 V.L/VI.E  

subtotal    4 

Nufer (Idu) 165 G 5550 VI.E  

Nimaaetrea-tut --- G 2092a VI.E  

Akhetmehu 87 G 2375 VI.M  

Sedaug 52-3 G 1012 VI.M  

Meni [II] 107-8 --- VI.L  

subtotal    5 

grand total    29 
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No. of tombs: 29 
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name PM no. dating  subtotal 

     

Nikaurea 232-3 LG 87 IV.L  

--- 145 G 5030 IV.L-V.E  

Sekhemkarea 233-4 LG 89 V.E  

Iymery 170-4 G 6020 V-E/M  

Kanenesut [II] 79-80 G 2156 V.M  

Neferbauptah 169-70 G 6010 V.M/L  

Redi --- G 2086 V-M/L  

subtotal    7 

total tombs    7 
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name PM dating subtotal 

    

Khufukhaaef  [I] 188 IV.E  

Khentka 74-5 IV.E  

Akhtihotp  200-1 IV.E  

aAnkh-haf  196 IV.L  

Nufer  72-4 IV.L  

Duaenhor 200 IV.L  

Harzedef  191 IV.L  

Kaemsekhem  201-2 IV.L  

Minzedef  203-4 IV.L  

Nefermaaet  183 IV.L  

G 7560 200 IV.L  

Wonshet 139 IV.L  

Khemtnu 155 IV.L  

Meresaankh [III] 197-9 IV.L  

Nihetepkhnum 50 IV.L  

subtotal   15 

Snefrukhaaef 183-4 IV.L/V.E  

Snefrusonb 125 IV.L/V.E  

Zaty  204-5 IV.L/V.E  

Merib  71-2 IV.L/V.E  

Iteti  193 IV.L:V.E  

Thentet 139 IV.L/V.E  

Wehemnefert 139 IV.L/V.E  

subtotal   7 

Seshethotp  149-50 V.E  

Ruzka 247 V.E  

Person  48-9 V.E  

Kanufer 77-8 V.E  

Wehemka  114-5 V.E  

Senenuka  68-9 V.E  

Seshemnufer [I] 142-3 V.E  

Kanenesut  [I] 78-9 V.E  

Nesutnufer  143-4 V.E  

Nensezerkai 72 V.E  

Shepseskafaankh  175 V.E  

Sethu  135-6 V.E  

Kapunesut  135 V.E/M  

Thenti  141-2 V.E/M  

Zaty 161 V-E/M  

Seshemnufer [II] 146-8 V.M  

Raakhaaefaankh  207-8 V.M  

Khufukhaaef  [II] 190-1 V.M  

Iti 174 V.M  

Kaseuze 159 V.M  

Itisen  252-3 V-M/L  

Kapi  69-70 V.M/L  

Catalogue IV.1/2.Vol.2 

(continued) 

 

False door(s) present 

 

no. of tombs : 86 
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Kadua  244-5 V.L  

Seshemnufer  249 V.L  

Sa-ib    70 V.L  

Nekhetka  240 V.L  

Khenit 162 IV.L  

Seshemnufer  [III] 153-4 V.L  

Tjeset --- V.L  

Kakhent  --- V.L  

Nikauhor 236-7 V.L  

Raawer [II] 162-3 V.L  

Nefer-khuwi --- V.L  

Ptahhotp 161 V.L  

Nefer-mesdjer-khuwi --- V.L  

Nimaaetrea 282-4 V.L  

aAnkhma’rea  206 V.L  

Khufuaankh 129 V.L  

Mersuaankh 269 V.L  

subtotal   39 

Nesemnau  209 V.L/VI.E  

Meruka  118-9 V.L/VI.E  

Setka  160-1 V.L/VI.E  

Nufer  [I] 137-8 V.L/VI.E  

Nikaukhnum 119 V.L/VI.E  

Niuty  133 V.L/VI.E  

Sekhemka 221-2 V.L/VI.E  

Sekhemka  53 V.L/VI.E  

Akhmerutnesut  80-1 V.L/VI.E  

Irenre 144-5 V.L/VI.E  

Khuienptah 237 V.L/VI.E  

Niaankhrea [II] 223 V.L/VI.E  

subtotal   12 

Nimaaetrea-tut --- VI.E  

Hetepniptah  94-5 VI.E  

Nufer (Idu) 165 VI.E  

Weri  121 VI.E  

Iasen  82 VI.E  

Idu  185-6 VI.E  

Meryreanufer  184-5 VI.E/M  

Snefruhotp  96 VI.M  

Akhetmehu 87 VI.M  

Kahif  76 VI.M  

Sedaug 52-3 VI  

Khnemu  121 VI.L  

Meni [II] 107-8 VI.L  

subtotal   13 

grand total   86 
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name PM dating subtotal 

    

Khufukhaaef [I] 188-90 IV.E  

Akhtihotp 200-1 IV.E  

aAnkh-haf 196 IV.L  

Nufer 72-4 IV.L  

Duaenhor 200 IV.L  

Harzedef 191 IV.L  

Kaemsekhem 201-2 IV.L  

Minzedef 203-4 IV.L  

Nefermaaet 183 IV.L  

Nikaurea 232-3 IV.L  

G 7560 200 IV.L  

subtotal   11 

Zaty 204-5 IV.L/V.E  

Merib 71-2 IV.L/V.E  

G 5030 145 IV.L/V.E  

Iteti 193 IV.L/V.E  

subtotal   4 

Seshethotp  149-50 V.E  

Sekhemkarea 233-4 V.E  

Person 48-9 V.E  

Kanufer 77-8 V.E  

Wehemka 114-5 V.E  

Senenuka 68-9 V.E  

Seshemnufer [I] 142-3 V.E  

Kanenesut [I] 78-9 V.E  

Nesutnufer 143-4 V.E  

Shepseskafaankh 175 V.E  

Sethu 135-6 V.E  

Kapunesut 135 V.E/M  

Thenti 141-2 V.E/M  

Seshemnufer [II] 146-8 V.M  

Raakhaaefaankh 207-8 V.M  

Khufukhaaef  [II] 190-1 V.M  

Kanenesut [II] 79-80 V.M  

Neferbauptah 169-70 V.M  

Iymery 170-4 V-M/L  

Itisen 252-3 V-M/L  

Redi --- V-M/L  

Kapi 69-70 V.M/L  

Kadua 244-5 V.L  

Seshemnufer 249 V.L  

Sa-ib 70 V.L  

Nekhetka 240 V.L  

Seshemnufer [III] 153-4 V.L  

Kakhent --- V.L  

Raawer [II] 162-3 V.L  

Catalogue IV.1/3.Vol.2 

(continued) 

 

Decoration present on the western wall  

 

no. of tombs: 64 
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Nefer-khuwi --- V.L  

Nefer-mesdjer-khufu --- V.L  

Nimaaetrea 282-4 V.L  

aAnkhmaarea 206 V.L  

subtotal   33 

Nesemnau 209 V.L/VI.E  

Akhmerutnesut 80-1 V.L/VI.E  

Meruka 118-9 V.L/VI.E  

Nufer [I] 137-8 V.L/VI.E  

Niuty 133 V.L/VI.E  

Sekhemka 221-2 V.L/VI.E  

Sekhemka 53 V.L/VI.E  

Setka 160-1 V.L/VI.E  

subtotal   8 

Hetepniptah 94-5 VI.E  

Weri 121 VI.E  

Iasen 82 VI.E  

Idu 185-6 VI.E  

Meryreanufer 184-5 VI.E/M  

Snefruhotp 96 VI.M  

Kahif 76 VI.M  

Khnemu 121 VI.L  

   8 

grand total   64 
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  (sub) 

theme 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 total 

Name PM 

III 

date                    

                      

Khufukhaaef 

[I] 

188-

90 

IV.E - x - - x x x x - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Akhtihotp 200-

1 

IV.E o x o o x o o o x o o o o o o o o o 3 

aAnkh-haf 196 IV.L o x o o o x o o o o o o o o o o o o 2 

Nufer 
1
 72-4 IV.L - x - - x - x - x - - - - - - - - - 4 

Kaemsekhem 201-

2 

IV.L o x o o x x x x x o o o o o o o o o 6 

Minzedef 203-

4 

IV.L o x o o x x o o x o o o o o o o o o 4 

Duaenhor  200 IV.L o o o o x o o o x o o o o o o o o o 2 

Harzedef 191 IV.L o o o o x o o o o o o o o o o o o o 1 

Nefermaaet 183 IV.L - x - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 

Nikaurea 232-

3 

IV.L - - x o x - o o x - x - - - - - - - 4 

G 7560 200 IV.L o o o o x o o x o o o o o o o o o o 2 

G 5030 145 IV.L/V.E o x o o x x o o o o o o o o o o o o 3 

Zaty  204-

5 

IV.L/V.E - x - - x x x - x - x - - - - - - - 6 

Merib 71-2 IV.L/V.E - x x x x - x x x - - - - - - - - - 7 

Iteti  193 IV.L/V.E o x o o x o x o x o o o o o o o o o 4 

Seshethotp  149-

50 

V.E o x o x x x x x o o o o o o o o o o 6 

Sekhemkarea 233-

4 

V.E o o o o o o o o o o x o o o o o o o 1 

Person 48-9 V.E - x - x x - x x x - - - - - - - - - 6 

Kanufer 77-8 V.E - x - - x - x x - - - - - - - - - - 4 

Wehemka  114-

5 

V.E - - x x x - x - - - - - - - - - - - 4 

Senenuka 68-9 V.E - - x x x - - - x - x - - - - - - - 5 

Seshemnufer 

[I] 

142-

3 

V.E - x x x x - x - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Kanenesut [I] 78-9 V.E - x - x x - x x - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Nesutnufer 143-

4 

V.E - x - - x x x x - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Shepseskaf 

aankh 

175 V.E o o x o x o o o o x o o o o o o o o 3 

Sethu 135-

6 

V.E x o o o x o o
2
 x o o o o o o o o o o 3 

Kapunesut 135 V.E/V.M - x x x x - x - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

  (sub)theme 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 total 

                                                 
1
 The depictions in the uppermost register south of the false door can be, according to the rest of the 

western wall, completed to the depiction of titles. Consequently, the wall is considered to be complete. 
2
 Harpur, DETOK, plan 20, specifies that on the second register from the top of the wall 2 offering bearers 

and 2 priests are depicted. LD, II, 87 gives 5 figures on that register. The priests are considered to be 

bearers who place their goods on pedestals, because this action does not automatically makes them priests. 

Table IV.1.Vol.2 (continued) 
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Name PM 

III 

date                    

                      

Thenti 141-

2 

V.E/V.M x - - - x - x x - - - - - - - - - - 4 

Jymery 170-

4 

V.E/V.M - - x - x - x - x - x - - - - - - - 5 

Seshemnufer 

[II] 

146-

8 

V.M - - x x - - - - x x x - - - - - - - 5 

Raakhaaefaankh 
3
 

207-

8 

V.M - x - - - - - x - - - - - - - - - - 2 

Khufukhaaef 

[II] 

190-

1 

V.M - - x - x - - - - x x - - - o x - - 5 

Kanenesut [II] 79-

80 

V.M - - x x - - x - - x x - - - - - - - 5 

Nuferbauptah 169-

70 

V-M/V.L - - x - x - x - - x x - - - - - - - 5 

Itisen 252-

3 

V-M/V.L o o o o x o x o o x x o o o o o o o 4 

Redi  --- V-M/V.L x - - - x - - - x x - - - - - - - - 4 

Kapi  69-

70 

V.M/V.L o o x o o o x o o o x o o o o o o o 3 

Kadua 244-

5 

V.L x o x x x o x o o x x o o o o o o o 7 

Seshemnufer 249 V.L o o o o o o o o x o o o o o o o o o 1 

Sa-ib 
4
 70 V.L o o x x x o o o x o o o o o o o o o 4 

Nekhetka 240 V.L - - x - x - - - - x x - - - - - - - 4 

Seshemnufer 

[III] 

153-

4 

V.L - - x x x - x - x x x - - - - - - - 7 

Kakhent --- V.L - - x - x - x - x x - - - - - - - - 5 

Raawer [II] 162-

3 

V.L x - x - x - x - x x - - - - - - - - 6 

Nefer-khuwi 
5
 --- V.L - - - x x - - - x x x - - x - - - - 6 

Nefer-mesdjer-

khufu 

--- V.L - - x x x - x - x x - x x - - - - - 8 

Nimaaetrea 282-

4 

V.L o o x o x o o o o x o o o o o o o - 3 

aAnkhmaarea 206 V.L - - x - x - - - - - x - - - - - - - 3 

  (sub)theme 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 total 

Name PM 

III 

date                    

                      

Nesemnau  209 V.L/VI.E - - x - x - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 

                                                 
3
 In PM, III

1
, plan XXXI the (sub)themes on the walls of niche no. 5 have not been included because the 

niche is interpreted as a false door. The decoration of the western wall is considered to be complete because 

the parts that are missing must be seen as parts of the false door. 
4
 Roth, Gmast, 6, 107, note 62 states that PM III¹ assigns the mastaba to Nima‛etre‛, which is true for 

mastaba G 2092a.  Roth, Gmast, 6, 109-111 gives blocks (plates 172C, 173A/B and 178) that probably 

belonged to the western wall. (Sub)themes 3 and 5, which are placed on these blocks, are included in the 

list. The decoration on the south end of the western wall of the corridor has been included because a false 

door had been placed on the western wall of this corridor. 
5
 The western wall of the corridor south of the recess has been included.  

Table IV.1.Vol.2 (continued) 
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Akhmerutnesut 80-1 V.L/VI.E o x o o o o o x o o o o o o o o x - 3 

  (sub)theme 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 total  

Name PM 

III 

date                    

                      

Meruka 118-

9 

V.L/VI.E o o x x x o x o x x x o o o o o o o 7 

Nufer [I] 
6
 137-

8 

V.L/VI.E - - x x x - - - x x x - - - - - - - 6 

Sekhemka 221-

2 

V.L/VI.E o x o o x o o o o o o o o o o o o o 2 

Niuty 133 V.L/VI.E o x x o x o x x x x o o o o o o o o 7 

Sekhemka 53 V.L/VI.E o x x o x o x o x x o o o o o o o o 6 

Setka 
7
 160-

1 

V.L/VI.E o o x o x o x o x x x o o o o o o o 6 

Hetepniptah 94-5 VI.E o x o o x o x o o o o o o o o o o o 3 

Weri 121 VI.E - - x - - - x - - - x - - - - - - - 3 

Iasen 82 VI.E - - x - - - x - - x x - - - - - - - 4 

Idu 185-

6 

VI.E - - x - x - x - x x x - - - - - - - 6 

Meryreanufer 184-

5 

VI.E/VI.M o o o x x o o o o x o o o o o o o o 3 

Snefruhotp 96 VI.M o o o o x o o o x x o o o o o o o o 3 

Kahif 
8
 76 VI.M - x x x x - - x x x x - - - - - - - 8 

Khnemu 121 VI.L o o x x o o o o o o x o o o o o o o 3 

                      

grand total  64                     

total “x” / “-“   37 47 45 40 58 40 45 40 47 45 42 35 35 35 34 35 36 37  

number of “x”   5 25 33 20 52 8 33 15 29 25 24 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 274 

percentage (FO 

value) 

  14 53 73 50 90 20 73 38 62 56 57 3 3 3 0 3 3 3  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
6
 The decoration in the upper registers south of the southern false door can be completed, according to the 

decoration of the rest of the wall to food offerings and the western wall is considered to be complete. 
7
 On the western wall, between the false doors, Setka has been depicted twice sitting in front of separate 

offering tables. Priests are standing in front of both of them. A wab-priest has been added to the butchery 

scene.   
8
 In the top left corner of the western wall the tomb owner is sitting at the offering table, in front of him an 

non-ideographic offering list and to the right of the offering list a member of the family. This member of 

the family is included as (sub)theme 4.  

Table IV.1.Vol.2 (end)  

(end) 
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  (sub) 

theme 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 total 

“x” 

Name PM 

III 

date                    

IV                      

Khufukhaaef 

[I] 

188-

90 

IV.E - x - - x x x x - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Akhtihotp 200-

1 

IV.E o x o o x o o o x o o o o o o o o o 3 

aAnkh-haf 196 IV.L o x o o o x o o o o o o o o o o o o 2 

Nufer  72-4 IV.L - x - - x - x - x - - - - - - - - - 4 

Kaemsekhem 201-

2 

IV.L o x o o x x x x x o o o o o o o o o 6 

Minzedef 203-

4 

IV.L o x o o x x o o x o o o o o o o o o 4 

Duaenhor  200 IV.L o o o o x o o o x o o o o o o o o o 2 

Harzedef 191 IV.L o o o o x o o o o o o o o o o o o o 1 

Nefermaaet 183 IV.L - x - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 

G 7560 200 IV.L o o o o x o o x o o o o o o o o o o 2 

Nikaurea 232-

3 

IV.L - - x o x - o o x - x - - - - - - - 4 

V.E                      

G 5030 145 IV.L/V.E o x o o x x o o o o o o o o o o o o 3 

Iteti  193 IV.L/V.E o x o o x o x o x o o o o o o o o o 4 

Zaty  204-

5 

IV.L/V.E - x - - x x x - x - x - - - - - - - 6 

Merib 71-2 IV.L/V.E - x x x x - x x x - - - - - - - - - 7 

Seshethotp  149-

50 

V.E o x o x x x x x o o o o o o o o o o 6 

Sekhemkarea 233-

4 

V.E o o o o o o o o o o x o o o o o o o 1 

Person 48-9 V.E - x - x x - x x x - - - - - - - - - 6 

Nesutnufer 143-

4 

V.E - x - - x x x x - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Kanufer 77-8 V.E - x - - x - x x - - - - - - - - - - 4 

Wehemka  114-

5 

V.E - - x x x - x - - - - - - - - - - - 4 

Senenuka 68-9 V.E - - x x x - - - x - x - - - - - - - 5 

Seshemnufer 

[I] 

142-

3 

V.E - x x x x - x - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Kanenesut [I] 78-9 V.E - x - x x - x x - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Shepseskaf 

aankh 

175 V.E o o x o x o o o o x o o o o o o o o 3 

Sethu 135-

6 

V.E x o o o x o o x o o o o o o o o o o 3 

V.M                      

Kapunesut 135 V.E/V.M - x x x x - x - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Thenti 141-

2 

V.E/V.M x - - - x - x x - - - - - - - - - - 4 

Raakhaaefaankh  207-

8 

V.M - x - - - - - x - - - - - - - - - - 2 

Neferbauptah 169-

70 

V-M/V.L - - x - x - x - - x x - - - - - - - 5 

Table IV.1a.Vol.2 (continued) 
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  (sub) 

theme 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 total  

“x” 

Name PM 

III 

date                    

                      

Khufukhaaef 

[II] 

190-

1 

V.M - - x - x - - - - x x - - - o x - - 5 

Seshemnufer 

[II] 

146-

8 

V.M - - x x - - - - x x x - - - - - - - 5 

Kanenesut [II] 79-

80 

V.M - - x x - - x - - x x - - - - - - - 5 

Iymery 170-

4 

V-E/V.M - - x - x - x - x - x - - - - - - - 5 

Itisen 252-

3 

V-M/V.L o o o o x o x o o x x o o o o o o o 4 

Redi  --- V-M/V.L x - - - x - - - x x - - - - - - - - 4 

Kapi  69-

70 

V.M/V.L o o x o o o x o o o x o o o o o o o 3 

Sa-ib  70 V.L o o x x x o o o x o o o o o o o o o 4 

V.L                      

Nefer-mesdjer-

khufu 

--- V.L - - x x x - x - x x - x x - - - - - 8 

aAnkhmaarea 206 V.L - - x - x - - - - - x - - - - - - - 3 

Kadua 244-

5 

V.L x o x x x o x o o x x o o o o o o o 7 

Seshemnufer 249 V.L o o o o o o o o x o o o o o o o o o 1 

Raawer [II] 162-

3 

V.L x - x - x - x - x x - - - - - - - - 6 

Nekhetka 240 V.L - - x - x - - - - x x - - - - - - - 4 

Seshemnufer 

[III] 

153-

4 

V.L - - x x x - x - x x x - - - - - - - 7 

Kakhent --- V.L - - x - x - x - x x - - - - - - - - 5 

Nefer-khuwi  --- V.L - - - x x - - - x x x - - x - - - - 6 

Nimaaetrea 282-

4 

V.L o o x o x o o o o x o o o o o o o - 3 

Nesemnau  209 V.L/VI.E - - x - x - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 

Setka  160-

1 

V.L/VI.E o o x o x o x o x x x o o o o o o o 6 

VI                      

Niuty 133 V.L/VI.E o x x o x o x x x x o o o o o o o o 7 

Sekhemka 221-

2 

V.L/VI.E o x o o x o o o o o o o o o o o o o 2 

Nufer [I]  137-

8 

V.L/VI.E - - x x x - - - x x x - - - - - - - 6 

Sekhemka 53 V.L/VI.E o x x o x o x o x x o o o o o o o o 6 

Meruka 118-

9 

V.L/VI.E o o x x x o x o x x x o o o o o o o 7 

Akhmerutnesut 80-1 V.L/VI.E o x o o o o o x o o o o o o o o x - 3 

Hetepniptah 94-5 VI.E o x o o x o x o o o o o o o o o o o 3 

Weri 121 VI.E - - x - - - x - - - x - - - - - - - 3 

Iasen 82 VI.E - - x - - - x - - x x - - - - - - - 4 

Idu 185-

6 

VI.E - - x - x - x - x x x - - - - - - - 6 

Table IV.1a.Vol.2 (continued) 
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  (sub)theme 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 total  

“x” 

Name PM 

III 

date                    

                      

Meryreanufer 184-

5 

VI.E/VI.M o o o x x o o o o x o o o o o o o o 3 

Snefruhotp 96 VI.M o o o o x o o o x x o o o o o o o o 3 

Kahif  76 VI.M - x x x x - - x x x x - - - - - - - 8 

Khnemu 121 VI.L o o x x o o o o o o x o o o o o o o 3 

                      

total  64                     

total “x” / “-“   37 47 45 40 58 40 45 40 47 45 42 35 35 35 34 35 36 37  

number of “x”   5 25 33 20 52 8 33 15 29 25 24 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 274 

percentage (FO 

value) 

  14 53 73 50 90 20 73 38 62 56 57 3 3 3 0 3 3 3  
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 name PM 6 2 8 5 7 9 3 11 4 10 1 

              

IV Khufukhaaef [I] 188-90 1 3 2 2 2       

 Akhtihotp 200-1  2  3  2      

 aAnkh-haf 196 2 2          

 Nufer 72-4  1  1 1 1      

 Kaemsekhem 201-2 2 3 2 1 1 1      

 Minzedef 203-4 1 3  2  2      

 Duaenhor 200    1  1      

 Harzedef 191    1        

 Nefermaaet 183  1.3          

 Nikaurea 232-3    2  2 2 2    

V.E G 5030 145 2 2  2        

 Iteti 193  3  2 2 2      

 Merib 71-2  2 1.2 1.2.3 3 1 3  2   

 Seshethotp  149-50 2 2 2 3 1    2   

 Sekhemkarea 233-4        2    

 Person 48-9  2 2 2 2 2   2   

 Nesutnufer 143-4 2 2 2 2.3 1       

 Kanufer 77-8  2 2 1 2       

 Wehemka 114-5    2.3 2  2  1.2   

 Senenuka 68-9    2  2 2 2 2   

 Seshemnufer [I] 142-3  2  3 1  3  2   

 Kanenesut [I] 78-9  2 1.2 1.2 1.2.3    2.3   

 Sethu 135-6   2 1.2       3 

V.M Kapunesut 135  2  1 1.3  1.3  1   

 Thenti 141-2   2 2 1.2.3      3 

 Raakhaaefaankh 207-8  1 1         

 Neferbauptah 169-70    1.2.3 2.3  2 2  2  

 Khufukhaaef [II) 190-1    2.3   2 3  2  

 Seshemnufer [II] 146-8      2 2 2 1.3 2  

 Kanenesut [II] 79-80     2  2 2 2 2  

 Iymery 170-4    1 2.3 1.2 1 1.2    

 Itisen 252-3    1.2 3   2.3  2.3  

 Redi ---    1.2  1.2    1.2 3 

 Kapi 69-70     1  1 3    

 Sa-ib 70    2  2 2  3   

V.L Nefer-mesdjer-khufu ---    1.3 1 1 1  3 1.3  

 aAnkhmaare 206    1   3 3    

 Kadua 244-5    3 2  2 2 1 2 3 

 Seshemnufer 249      3      

 Raawer [II] 162-3    1.3 1 3 1   1 3 

 Nekhetka 240    2   2 1.2  2  

 Seshemnufer [III] 153-4    3 3 2 2 2 1 2  

 Kakhent ---    2 2 2 2   2  

 Nefer-khuwi ---    2  2  1 2 2  

 Nimaaetrea 282-4    3   1   1.2.3  

 Nesemnau 209    2   2     

 Setka 160-1    2.3 2.3 2 2 2  2.3  

VI Niuty 133  1 1 1.2 2 2 2   2  

 Sekhemka 221-2  1.3  1.3        

 Nufer [I] 137-8    2.3  1 2.3 2 3 1.2.3  

 Sekhemka 53  1  1 1 2 2   2  

 Meruka 118-9    2 2 2 2 2 2 2  

 Akhmerutnesut 80-1  2 2         

 Hetepniptah 94-5  1.3  1.3 1       

 Weri 121     2  2 2    

 Iasen 82     1  1.3 3  1  

 Idu 185-6    1.3 1 1 1.3 3  1.3  

 Meryreanufer 184-5    1     3 1.3  

 Snefruhotp 96    1.2  2    1  

 Kahif 76  2 2 2  2 1 2 3 2  

 Khnemu 121       2 2 2   

              

Table VI.1.Vol.2 
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Table VI.2.Vol.2: CP/SWS values (the bracketed number behind the CP value gives the number 

of co-occurrences on which the value is based). 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

1  CP = 

0%   

SWS: 

 0% 

 

CP = 

40% (2) 

SWS: 

 0% 

 

CP = 

20% (1)  

SWS: 

 0% 

 

CP = 

160% (8)  

SWS: 

 25% 

 

no overlap 

in time 

CP = 

100% (5)  

SWS: 

 20% 

 

CP = 

40% (2) 

SWS: 

 0% 

 

CP = 

60% (3)  

SWS: 

 33% 

 

CP = 80% 

(4) 

SWS:  0% 

 

CP = 20% 

(1) 

SWS:  0% 

 

2   CP = 

26% (7) 

SWS: 

 0% 

 

CP = 

35% (8)  

SWS: 

 63% 

 

CP = 

107% 

(29)  

SWS: 

45% 

 

CP = 

100% (7)  

SWS: 

 57% 

 

CP =70% 

(19) 

SWS: 

 32% 

 

CP = 

88% (14)  

SWS: 

 71% 

 

CP = 

37% (10) 

SWS: 

 40% 

 

CP = 11% 

(3)  

SWS: 

 33% 

 

CP = 4% 

(1)  

SWS: 

 100% 

 

3   

 

 CP = 

83% (19)  

SWS: 

 37% 

 

CP = 

114% 

(41) 

SWS: 

 54% 

 

CP = 0% 

(0) 

SWS:  0% 

 

CP = 75% 

(27) 

SWS:  

63% 

 

CP = 

25% (4) 

SWS: 0% 

 

CP = 

67% (20)  

SWS: 

 65% 

 

CP = 88% 

(30)  

SWS: 

 67% 

 

CP = 96% 

(25)  

SWS: 

 68% 

 

4   

 

 

 

 CP = 

117% 

(27)  

SWS: 

 37% 

 

CP = 14% 

(1)  

SWS: 

 100% 

 

CP = 78% 

(18)  

SWS: 

 39% 

 

CP = 

56% (9) 

SWS: 

 44% 

 

CP = 

52% (12)  

SWS: 

 33% 

 

CP = 65% 

(15) 

SWS: 

 40% 

 

CP = 48% 

(11)  

SWS: 

 36% 

 

5   

 

  

 

 CP = 

100% (7)  

SWS: 

 29% 

 

CP = 

130% 

(52)  

SWS: 

 46% 

 

CP = 

131% 

(21)  

SWS: 

 52% 

 

CP = 

127% 

(38)  

SWS: 

 61% 

 

CP = 

132% (45)  

SWS: 

 51% 

 

CP = 

104% (27)  

SWS: 

 41% 

 

6   

 

 

 

 

 

  CP = 57% 

(4)  

SWS: 

 0% 

CP = 

57% (4)  

SWS: 

 75% 

 

CP = 

29% (2)  

SWS: 

 0% 

 

no overlap 

in time 
CP = 0% 

(0) 

SWS:  0% 

 

7        CP = 

106% 

(17)  

SWS: 

 35% 

CP = 

63% (19) 

SWS: 

 58% 

CP = 59% 

(20) 

SWS: 65% 

CP = 69% 

(18)  

SWS: 

 44% 

8         CP = 

38% (6) 

SWS: 

 50% 

CP = 13% 

(2)  

SWS: 

 50% 

CP = 6% 

(1)  

SWS: 

 100% 

9          CP = 73% 

(22)  

SWS: 

 64% 

CP = 50% 

(13) 

SWS: 

 69% 

10           CP = 85% 

(22)  

SWS: 

 59% 

11            
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Table VI.3.Vol.2. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
9
 Harpur, DETOK, 74 mentions architectural changes as the reason for the reversal of (sub)theme 3 from 

the southern to the northern wall of the chapel. Indeed in the tombs mentioned there, the entrance has been 

placed in the southern part of the eastern wall of the L-shaped cult chapel, and not, as usual, in the northern 

part of that wall (Harpur, DETOK, plans 83 and 93). However, this cannot be the explanation for the 

reversal in the tomb of Thenti, because this tomb is L-shaped with the entrance on the northern side of the 

eastern wall. 

 

 name date PM, III
1 

sth 3 on  

ww ws 

sth 3 

on wall 

sth 2 on 

ww ws 

IV Khufukhaaef [I] IV.E 188-90 --- sw 3 

 Nufer IV.L 72-4 --- --- 1 

 Nefermaaet IV.L 183 --- sw 1.3 

 Meresaankh IV.L 197-9 --- sw --- 

 Zaty IV.L/V.E 204 --- sw 2 

 Iteti IV.L/V.E 193 --- sw 3 

V.E Merib V.E 71-2 3 --- 2 

 Seshethotp V.E 149-50 --- sw 2 

 Person V.E 48-9 --- --- 2 

 Nesutnufer V.E 143-4 --- sw 2 

 Kanufer V.E 77-8 --- sw 2 

 Wehemka V.E 114-5 --- sw 2 

 Senenuka V.E 68-9 2 --- --- 

 Seshemnufer [I] V.E 142-3 3 --- 2 

 Kanenesut [I] V.E 78-9 --- sw 2 

 Thenti V.E/M 141-2 --- nw 
9
 --- 

V.M Kapunesut V.M 135 1.3 sw 2 

 Raakhaaefaankh V.M 207-8 --- sw 1 

 Kaseuza V.M 159 --- sw --- 

 Nimaaetrea V.L ? 282-4 1 sw --- 

 Neferbauptah V.M 169-70 2 --- --- 

 Seshemnufer [II] V.M 146-8 2 --- --- 

 Kanenesut [II] V.M 79-80 2 --- --- 

 Khufukhaaef [II] V.M 190-1 1 --- --- 

 Iimery V.M/L 170-4 1 --- --- 

V.L Nefer-mesjder-khufu V.L --- 1 --- --- 

 aAnkhmaare V.L 206 3 --- --- 

 Raawer [II] V.L 162-3 1 --- --- 

 Nekhetka V.L 240 2 --- --- 

 Seshemnufer [III] V.L 153-4 2 --- --- 

 Kakhent V.L --- 2 --- --- 

 Nesemnau V.L-VI.E 209 1.2 --- --- 

VI Nufer [I] V.L-VI.E 137-8 2.3 --- --- 

 Weri VI.E 121 2 --- --- 

 Iasen VI.E 82 1.3 --- --- 

 Idu VI.E 185-6 1.3 --- --- 

 Kahif VI.M 76 1 --- 2 
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 name PM 20 21 22 23  30 31 32 33 34 35 36  40 41 42 43 44 

                     

IV Khufukha‛ef  [I] 188 x - - -  - - - - x x x  x - - - o 

 Khentka 74-5 o o o o  x o x o x o o  o o o o o 

 Akhtihotp  200-1 - - - -  - x o o o o o  x - x - o 

 ‛Ankh-haf  196 o o o o  o o o o o o o  x o x o o 

 Nufer  72-4 o o o o  - - - - - - -  x - x - x 

 Minzedef  203-4 o o o o  - - - - x - -  o o o o o 

 Duaenhor 200 - - - -  o o o o o o o  x - x o x 

 Harzedef  191 - - - -  o o o o x x x  - - - - - 

 Khemtnu 155 - - - -  x o o o o o o  x - - - x 

 Neferma‛et 
10

 183 - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - - 

 Meres‛ankh [III] 197-9 o o o o  o o o o o o o  x o o o o 

 Nihetepkhnum 50 - - x -  x x x - x x -  - x - - x 

13 Wonshet 139 x - - -  x x x - x x -  x - x - x 

V.E Iteti  193 o o o o  - x o o x x -  o o o o o 

 Zaty  204-5 o o o o  o o o o o o o  x o x o o 

 Merib  71-2 x - - -  x - x - - x x  x - x - x 

 Wehemnefert 139 - - - -  - x - - x x -  x - x - x 

 Thentet 139 o o o o  o o o o o o o  x - - - x 

 Snefrusonb 125 - - - -  o o o o o o o  x - x - x 

 Seshethotp  149-50 x - - -  x x x - x x -  - x x - x 

 Ruzka 247 - - - x  - - - - - - - 
11

  o x o o x 

 Person  48-9 x - - -  o o o o o o o  x - x o x 

 Nesutnufer  143-4 x - - -  x x x - x x x  - x x - x 

 Kanufer 77-8 x - - -  x - x - - - -  x - - - x 

 Wehemka  114-5 x - - -  x x x - - - -  x - x - x 

 Senenuka  68-9 o o o o  o o o o o o o  - x x - x 

 Seshemnufer [I] 142-3 x o o o  - - - - - x -  o x o o o 

 Kanenesut  [I] 78-9 x - - -  - x - - x x -  x - x - - 

 Nensezerkai 72 x - - -  x - x x - x -  x - x - x 

 Shepseskaf‛ankh  175 o o o o  o o o o o o o  x - o o x 

18 Sethu  135-6 - - - -  x x x - - - -  x - x - x 

V.M Kapunesut  135 x - - -  - x - - - x -  x - x - x 

 Thenti  141-2 x - - -  o o o o o x x  - x x - x 

 Ra‛kha‛f'‛ankh  207-8 x - - -  - - - - - - -  - x x - x 

 Khufukha‛ef  [II] 190-1 x - - -  - - x - - - -  x - - - x 

 Seshemnufer [II] 146-8 x - - -  - x x - - - -  x - x - x 

 Kaseuza 159 o o o o  o o o o x x o  o o o o o 

 Iti 174 o o o o  o o o o o o o  o o o o o 

 Itisen  252-3 x - - -  x - x - - - -  x - o o x 

 Kapi  69-70 x - - -  - x - - - x -  x - - - x 

10 Sa-ib    70 x - - -  x - x - - - -  x - - - x 

V.L Nefer-mesdjer- ... --- o o o o  x - x - - - -  o o o o o 

 Kadua  244-5 o o o o  x - x x - - -  o o o o o 

 Seshemnufer  249 o o o o  x - x - - - -  o o o o o 

 Ra‛wer (II] 162-3 x - - -  x - x x - - -  x - o o o 

 Khenit 162 - - - -  x o x o x o o  o o o o o 

 Nekhetka  240 x - - -  x - x - - - -  x - - - x 

                                                 
10

 The false door is of the serekh type but is included because an architrave had been placed above it. 
11

 There is a non-ideographic offering list on both door posts. 

Table VIII.1 (continued) 
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 Seshemnufer |III] 153-4 x - - -  - - x - - - -  x - - - - 

 Kakhent  --- o o o o  - - x o o o o  o o o o o 

 Nefer-khuwi --- x - - -  o o x x - - -  o o o o o 

 Khuwiwer  254-5 x - - -  o o x - - - -  - x - - x 

 Nima‛etre‛ 282-4 x - - -  x - x x - - -  x - - - x 

 Nikauhor 236-7 - - - -  x - x x - - -  x - o o o 

 Mersu'ankh 269 - - - -  - x x - - - -  x - - - x 

 Khufu'ankh 129 - - - x  x x x x x - -  - x x - x 

 Ptahhotp 161 x - - -  x - x x - - -  o o o o o 

 Tjeset --- o o o o  - - - - - - -  x - - x x 

 Nesemnau  209 x - - -  o o x x x x o  x - - - o 

18 Setka  160-1 - - - -  x - x x - - -  - x o o o 

VI Niuty  133 - - - -  o o x x - - -  x
12

 - o o o 

 Nufer  [I] 137-8 x - - -  - - x - - x -  - x - - x 

 Sekhemka  53 x - - -  x - - - x - -  x - - - o 

 Akhmerutnesut  80-1 - - - x  - - - - - - -  - x o o x 

 Meruka  118-9 o o o o  o o o o o o o  x
13

 o o o o 

 Ni‛ankhre‛ [II] 223 o o o o  x - x x - - -  o o o o o 

 Irenre 144-5 o o o o  x x x x - - -  o o o o o 

 Nikaukhnum 119 x o o o  o o o o o o o  o o o o o 

 Khuienptah 237 o o o o  o o o o o o o  o o o o o 

 Nima‛etre‛-tut --- - - - -  x - x - - - -  x - o o x 

 Hetepniptah  94-5 - - - -  x - x x - - -  - x o o o 

 Weri  121 - - - -  o o o o o o o  o o o o o 

 Iasen  82 x - - -  - - x x - - -  - - - - - 

 Idu  185-6 x - - -  - - x - - - x  - x - x x 

 Nufer (idu) 165 x - - -  x - x x - - -  x - - x x 

 Meryre‛nufer  184-5 x - - -  x - x x - - -  x - - - x 

 Snefruhotp  96 - - - -  - - x x - - -  x - - - x 

 Kahif  76 - - - -  - x x x - - -  x x - - x 

 Sedaug 52-3 x - - -  - x - - - - -  x - - - x 

20 Khnemu  121 x - - -  - - - x - - -  x
14

 - - - - 

   20 21 22 23  30 31 32 33 34 35 36  40 41 42 43 44 

 number of tombs 79                   

 total “x” + “-“  58 56 56 56  58 55 59 56 58 60 58  60 58 49 45 48 

 total “x”  36 0 1 3  31 18 43 20 16 18 6  44 16 22 3 42 

 percentage (FO)  62 0 2 5  53 33 73 36 28 30 10  73 28 45 7 88 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
12

 With kneeling priests (?) in front of him. 
13

 The panel of the southern false door is in Art Gallery Yale Univ. New Haven (no. 1937.214). This is in 

contradiction with Junker, Giza IX, 78 where is stated that no false doors were ever present in the cult 

chapel.  
14

 On the false door panel the tomb owner is depicted in a standing position. 

Table VIII.1 (continued) 
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 name PM  50 51 52  60 61 62 63  

             

IV Khufukha‛ef  [I] 188 IV.E - - -  - - x x  

 Khentka 74-5 IV.E o o x  o o o o  

 Akhtihotp  200-1 IV.E o o o  o o o o  

 ‛Ankh-haf  196 IV.L o o o  o o o o  

 Nufer  72-4 IV.L - - -  - - x -  

 Minzedef  203-4 IV.L - - -  x - o x  

 Duaenhor 200 IV.L o o o  o o o o  

 Harzedef  191 IV.L x - -  o o o o  

 Khemtnu 155 IV.L o o o  x - x x  

 Neferma‛et 
15

 183 IV.L - - -  x - x -  

 Meres‛ankh [III] 197-9 IV.L o o o  - - x x  

 Nihetepkhnum 50 IV.L x - x  - - x -  

13 Wonshet 139 IV.L - - -  o o o o  

V.E Iteti  193 IV.L:V.E - - -  o o o o  

 Zaty  204-5 IV.L/V.E o o o  o o o o  

 Merib  71-2 IV.L/V.E - - -  - - x x  

 Wehemnefert 139 IV.L/V.E - - -  o o x o  

 Thentet 139 IV.L/V.E o o o  o o o o  

 Snefrusonb 125 IV.L/V.E o o o  o o o o  

 Seshethotp  149-50 V.E x - -  - - x o  

 Ruzka 247 V.E - - -  - - x -  

 Person  48-9 V.E - - -  - - x -  

 Nesutnufer  143-4 V.E - - -  x - x x  

 Kanufer 77-8 V.E - - -  - - x x  

 Wehemka  114-5 V.E - - -  - - x x  

 Senenuka  68-9 V.E o o o  o o x o  

 Seshemnufer [I] 142-3 V.E - - -  - - x x  

 Kanenesut  [I] 78-9 V.E - - -  - - x x  

 Nensezerkai 72 V.E - - -  x - x x  

 Shepseskaf‛ankh  175 V.E o o o  x - x x  

18 Sethu  135-6 V.E - - -  - - x x  

V.M Kapunesut  135 V.E/M o o o  o o x o  

 name PM  50 51 52  60 61 62 63  

             

 Thenti 141-2 V.E/M - - -  o o o o  

 Ra‛kha‛ef‛ankh  207-8 V.E/M - - x  - - x x  

 Khufukha'ef  [II] 190-1 V.M - - -  - - x -  

 Seshemnufer [II] 146-8 V.M - - -  - - x x  

 Kaseuza 159 V.M o o o  x - x x  

 Iti 174 V.M o o o  x - x x  

 Itisen  252-3 V-M/L - - -  - - x -  

 Kapi  69-70 V.M/L - - -  - - x x  

10 Sa-ib    70 V.L - - -  o o x o  

V.L Nefer-mesdjer- ... --- V.L - - -  o o x o  

                                                 
15

 The false door is of the palace façade type and is included because an architrave had been placed above 

it. 
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 Kadua  244-5 V.L - - -  o o x o  

 Seshemnufer  249 V.L - - -  x - x -  

 Ra‛wer (II] 162-3 V.L - - -  o o x o  

 Khenit 162 IV.L - - x  o o o o  

 Nekhetka  240 V.L - - -  - - x x  

 Seshemnufer |III] 153-4 V.L - - -  x - x x  

 Kakhent  --- V.L o o o  o o o o  

 Nefer-khuwi --- V.L - - -  o o o o  

 Khuwiwer  254-5 V.L - - -  - - x x  

 Nima‛etre‛  282-4 V.L - - -  x - x x  

 Nikauhor 236-7 V.L - - -  o o o o  

 Mersu‛ankh 269 V.L - - -  - - x x  

 Khufu'ankh 129 V.L - - -  o o x o  

 Ptahhotp 161 V.L - - -  x - x x  

 Tjeset --- V.L - - -  - - - -  

 Nesemnau  209 V.L/VI.E - - -  - - - x  

18 Setka  160-1 V.L/VI.E - - -  x - x -  

VI Niuty  133 V.L/VI.E - - -  o o x o  

 Nufer  [I] 137-8 V.L/VI.E - - -  x - x x  

 Sekhemka  53 V.L/VI.E - - -  - x x x  

 Akhmerutnesut  80-1 V.L/VI.E - - -  - - x -  

 Meruka  118-9 V.L/VI.E o o o  o x o o  

 Ni‛ankhre‛ [II] 223 V.L/VI.E o o o  o o o o  

 Irenre 144-5 V.L/VI.E - - -  o o x o  

 Nikaukhnum 119 V.L/VI.E x - -  o o o o  

 name PM  50 51 52  60 61 62 63  

             

 Khuienptah 237 V.L/VI.E o o o  - x x x  

 Nima‛etre‛-tut --- VI.E - - -  o o o x  

 Hetepniptah  94-5 VI.E - - -  - x x x  

 Weri  121 VI.E o o o  x - x x  

 Iasen  82 VI.E - - -  - - - -  

 Idu  185-6 VI.E - - -  - - x x  

 Nufer (idu) 165 VI.E - - -  x - x -  

 Meryre‛nufer  184-5 VI.E/M - - -  - - x x  

 Snefruhotp  96 VI.M - - -  x - x x  

 Kahif  76 VI.M - - -  x - x x  

 Sedaug 52-3 VI - - -  - - - -  

20 Khnemu  165 VI.E - - -  x - x -  

             

 number of tombs 79           

 number of “x”/”-”   60 60 61  50 51 59 50  

 number of “x”    4 0 4  19 4 55 35  

 percentage (FO)   7 0 7  38 8 93 70  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(end) 
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Diagram IV.1-11.Vol.2   The FO values on the Y-axis are given in %. 
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  name PM III
1 

period dating 6 2 8 5 7 9 3 11 4 10 1 

                 

IV 11 Khufukhaaef [I] 188-90 IV.E IV.2 ● ● ● ● ●       

  Akhtihotp 200-1 IV.E IV.2-4  ●  ●  ●      

  aAnkh-haf 196 IV.L IV.4 ● ●          

  Nufer 72-4 IV.L IV.4  ●  ● ● ●      

  Kaemsekhem 201-2 IV.L IV.4-5 ● ● ● ● ● ●      

  Minzedef 203-4 IV.L IV.4-5 ● ●  ●  ●      

  Duaenhor 200 IV.L IV.4-5    ●  ●      

  Harzedef 191 IV.L IV.4-5    ●        

  Neferma‛et 183 IV.L IV.4-5  ●          

  G 7560 200 IV.L IV.4-6   ● ●        

  Nikaurea 232-3 IV.L IV.4-6    ●  ● ● ●    

V.E 15 G 5030 145 IV.L/V.E IV.6-V.1 ● ●  ●        

  Iteti 193 IV.L/V.E ---  ●  ● ● ●      

  Zaty 204-5 IV.L/V.E IV.6-V.1 ● ●  ● ● ●  ●    

  Merib 71-2 IV.L/V.E IV.6-V.1  ● ● ● ● ● ●  ●   

  Seshethotp  149-50 V.E V.1-2 ● ● ● ● ●    ●   

  Sekhemkarea 233-4 V.E V.2        ●    

  Person 48-9 V.E V.1-2  ● ● ● ● ●   ●   

  Nesutnufer 143-4 V.E V.2-3 ● ● ● ● ●       

  Kanufer 77-8 V.E V.1-3  ● ● ● ●       

  Wehemka 114-5 V.E V.1-3    ● ●  ●  ●   

  Senenuka 68-9 V.E V.1-3    ●  ● ● ● ●   

  Seshemnufer [I] 142-3 V.E V.1-3  ●  ● ●  ●  ●   

  Kanenesut [I] 78-9 V.E V.1-3  ● ● ● ●    ●   

  Shepseskafaankh 175 V.E V.3    ●   ●   ●  

  Sethu 135-6 V.E ---   ● ●       ● 

V.M 12 Kapunesut 135 V.E/V.M V.1-5  ●  ● ●  ●  ●   

  Thenti 141-2 V.E/V.M V.1-5   ● ● ●      ● 

  Raakhaaefaankh 207-8 V.M V.6 (?)  ● ●         

  Neferbauptah 169-70 V.M V.6    ● ●  ● ●  ●  

  Khufukhaaef [II) 190-1 V.M V.6    ●   ● ●  ●  

  Seshemnufer [II] 146-8 V.M V.6      ● ● ● ● ●  

  Kanenesut [II] 79-80 V.M V.6     ●  ● ● ● ●  

  Iymery 170-4 V.M/V.L V.6-7    ● ● ● ● ●    

 
  Itisen 252-3 V.M/V.L V.6-8    ● ●   ●  ●  

  Redi --- V.M/V.L V.6-8    ●  ●    ● ● 

  Kapi 69-70 V.M/V.L V.6-8     ●  ● ●    

  Sa-ib 70 V.M/V.L V.7-8    ●  ● ●  ●   

V.L 12 Nefer-mesdjer-khufu --- V.L V.9    ● ● ● ●  ● ●  

  ‛Ankhma‛re‛ 206 V.L V.9    ●   ● ●    

  Kadua 244-5 V.L V.6-9    ● ●  ● ● ● ● ● 

  Seshemnufer 249 V.L V.6-9      ●      

  Ra‛wer [II] 162-3 V.L V.8-9    ● ● ● ●   ● ● 

  Nekhetka 240 V.L V.8    ●   ● ●  ●  

  Seshemnufer [III] 153-4 V.L V.8    ● ● ● ● ● ● ●  

  Kakhent --- V.L V.8-9    ● ● ● ●   ●  

  Nefer-khuwi --- V.L V.8-9    ●  ●  ● ● ●  

  Nima‛etre‛ 282-4 V.L V.9    ●   ●   ●  

  Nesemnau 209 V.L/VI.E V.6-VI.1    ●   ●     

Chronological ordering IV.1.Vol.2 
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  Setka  160-1 V.L/VI.E V.8-VI.2    ● ● ● ● ●  ●  

VI 14 Niuty 133 V.L/VI.E V.9-VI.1  ● ● ● ● ● ●   ●  

  Sekhemka 221-2 V.L/VI.E V.9-VI.1  ●  ●        

  Nufer [I] 137-8 V.L/VI.E V.9-VI.1    ●  ● ● ● ● ●  

  Sekhemka 53 V.L/VI.E V.9-VI.1  ●  ● ● ● ●   ●  

  Meruka 118-9 V.L/VI.E V.8-VI.1    ● ● ● ● ● ● ●  

  Akhmerutnesut 80-1 V.L/VI.E V.9-VI.1  ● ●         

  Hetepniptah 94-5 VI.E VI.1  ●  ● ●       

  Weri 121 VI.E VI.1-2     ●  ● ●    

  Iasen 82 VI.E VI.1-2     ●  ● ●  ●  

  Idu 185-6 VI.E VI.2    ● ● ● ● ●  ●  

  Meryre‛nufer 184-5 VI.E/M VI.2-4    ●     ● ●  

  Snefruhotp 96 VI.M VI.4    ●  ●    ●  

  Kahif 76 VI.M VI.5  ● ● ●  ● ● ● ● ●  

  Khnemu 121 VI.L ---       ● ● ●   

                 

total 64                
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